

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Carolina*

**BRIEF OF ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, ALABAMA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND
UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy &
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

MICHAEL S. CATLETT
Deputy Solicitor General

KATE B. SAWYER
Assistant Solicitor General

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

HANNAH L. TEMPLIN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025

OFFICE OF ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2007
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover)*

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General of Alabama

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General of Kentucky

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
Attorney General of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SEAN D. REYES
Attorney General of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Because the Elections Clause assigns redistricting authority to “the Legislature,” courts may not read vague state constitutional provisions to impose detailed criteria on redistricting.....2

 A. The Elections Clause does not let courts act as legislatures.....2

 B. North Carolina’s courts improperly acted as legislatures.....6

 C. To prevent courts from legislating redistricting, this Court should limit them to enforcing federal requirements and applying clear rules enacted by “the Legislature” of a state.....10

 II. Requiring clear text empowers the people, not judges.13

 III. The issue in this case is a federal question, and Congress has not separately authorized state courts to circumvent the state legislative process in redistricting.18

 A. This Court should firmly reject any argument that whether another state entity has usurped the role of “the Legislature” is a state-law question.18

 B. Congress has not used its Elections Clause authority to empower state courts to override state legislatures on redistricting matters.....20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	2, 3, 4, 18, 20, 21
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	14, 17
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	20, 22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	19
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	8
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	4, 7
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	3
<i>Hoctor v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Jones v. Glidewell</i> , 13 S.W. 723 (Ark. 1890)	9
<i>League of Women Voters v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	10
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	6, 7, 19
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	11
<i>Ohio v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	3
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	5
<i>Patton v. Coates</i> , 41 Ark. 111 (1883)	9
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	8
<i>Person v. Board of State Tax Commissioners</i> , 115 S.E. 336 (N.C. 1922)	3
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	4, 8, 11, 12, 15
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	13
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	5, 7
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	11, 14
<i>Whitley v. Cranford</i> , 119 S.W.3d 28 (Ark. 2003)	10
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 21	9
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1(14)-(15)	12
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 12	16
Ark. Const. amend. L, § 4	16
Ark. Const. amend. XXXIX	16
Ark. Const. art. III, § 2	9
Ark. Const. art. VIII, § 1	17
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44, 46	12
Del. Const. art. I, § 3	9
Fla. Const. art. III, § 20	12
Fla. Const. art. VI, § 7	16
Ill. Const. art. III, § 3	9
Ind. Const. art. II, § 1	9
Ky. Const. § 6	9
La. Const. art. XI, § 1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Mo. Const. art. III, §§ 3, 7	12, 17
N.C. Const. art. I, § 10	6, 8
N.C. Const. art. I, § 12	8
N.C. Const. art. I, § 14	8
N.C. Const. art. I, § 19	8
N.C. Const. art. I, § 6	3
N.C. Const. art. II, § 1	3
Ohio Const. art. XI, § 1	17
Ohio Const. art. XIX, § 1	16, 17
Okla. Const. art. III, § 5	9
Or. Const. art. II, § 1	9
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5	9
Pa. Const. art. II, § 17	17
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 19	9
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 5	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	2, 14, 17
Wash. Const. art. I, § 19	9
Wy. Const. art. I, § 27	9
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	20, 21
2 U.S.C. § 2c	20, 21, 22
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3596.301	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-2	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 128.461-69	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 626 (5th ed. 1905)	13
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (J.B. Lippincott Co. 1893)	7
2 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1755)	2
2 Thomas Sheridan, A Complete Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1797)	2
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020).....	14
Federal Farmer, No. 12 (1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 The Founders’ Constitution 253 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	15
H. McClintock, Principles of Equity 160 (2d ed. 1948).....	10
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary’s L.J. 445 (2022)	12
Jim Rossi, <i>Institutional Design and the Lingering Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals in the States</i> , 52 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 1167 (1999)	4
Michael T. Morley, <i>Dismantling the Unitary Electoral System? Uncooperative Federalism in State and Local Elections</i> , 111 Nw. U.L. Rev. Online 103 (2017)	15, 16
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1, 92 (2020)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2010)	17
Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> 67 (James Moore 1792).....	7
The Federalist No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton).....	13
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton).....	14, 15
The Federalist No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton).....	14
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
William Baude, <i>Severability First Principles</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	7
